
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Leader) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 5 April 2011 

 
Time: 4.15 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
  
10.00am on Monday 4 April 2011 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
  
4.00pm on Thursday 7 April 2011 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
  
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee.  
 
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 1 April 2011 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 

2011. 
 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Monday 4 April 2011.                

  
Members of the public may register to speak on:-  

• an item on the agenda;  
• an issue within the Executive Member’s remit;  
• an item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda.   

 
4. Proposed Changes to the Delivery of 

Community Safety and Policing in York   
(Pages 5 - 18) 

 This report outlines North Yorkshire Police and City of York 
Council proposals to reorganise the delivery structure for 
Community Safety in York as the two statutory agencies that 
form part of Safer York Partnership. It also outlines wider police 
restructuring proposals which has changed the model for policing 
the City of York and the impact of government proposals for the 
introduction of elected Police and Crime Commissioners. 

 
5. Jobs Fund   (Pages 19 - 40) 
 This report seeks approval to allocate funding from the Jobs 

Fund established at the Council’s budget meeting for specific 
initiatives.   

Note: this item is not on the Forward Plan but does not involve a 
key decision and has therefore been included on the agenda with 
the agreement of the Leader, Opposition Spokesperson and 
Chair of Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972 
 
 
 



 
Democracy Officers 
  
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031  
• Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 

louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about wha
[...]
��.�4��������1�.�7��������/���+��	��.���.��/����/�7�4��1	�/��/�4��
���������	��.�/��+��� )5�
�
(�-*��+.���+���,����-����./�	�.2	��/����	���-����	�+�	��1/.���������	
@��
����������.���.�/�.��������������+��������-���������.����������.��/�
.��.�	����������+���	�1�	�5�
�
(-*��+.��.������	�4��/	.���/����������.4����&�	�2.	/��2��+������.��.4������
������/��2���	�./-���0��+�	�2.	/�������.��.����������5��
�
!�.���6������11�	�� 4����������.�/� 	���/����� ��� 	��1����� ��� �+���		����
�����������.����5�
�
 �����!�=��	�/��
�	.���.�4��������1�.��0��+��+��� )��������/���+��;$<7%%%��
'�	
�0��+��+��� )����/	.���.������	����������.4����&���
�
�

�
!!��
!!��

�
�
�
�
���	�'.���	7��,����-����./�	�
B�+��������2���.	��/�.��:5"<�1��.�/������+�/�.��:5A<�1�C5�

Page 4



 
 

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

Executive Leader Decision Session  5 April 2011 
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Housing & Public Protection 

 

PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DELIVERY OF COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AND POLICING IN YORK 

Summary 

1.0 This report outlines North Yorkshire Police and City of York Council proposals to 
reorganise the delivery structure for Community Safety in York as the two statutory 
agencies that form part of Safer York Partnership. It also outlines wider police 
restructuring proposals which has changed the model for policing the City of York 
and the impact of government proposals for the introduction of elected Police and 
Crime Commissioners. 

 Background 

2.0 In 2009, Assistant Chief Constable Tim Madgwick presented proposals under 
Phase 1 of Towards 2012, a major restructure of policing in York and North 
Yorkshire.   These proposals included the change from three Basic Command 
Units (BCU) to one BCU covering the whole force area with Safer Neighbourhood 
Commanders managing teams that were local authority coterminous.  The major 
change to York was the removal of alignment with Selby District as one policing 
area and the change from a local management team comprised of a Chief 
Superintenden
[...]
y group under the Police and Crime Act 2006 to oversee the 
transition year for district community safety partnerships (CSPs) prior to 
appointment of the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) in 2012. At the Forum 
meeting on 3rd March, it was agreed to set up a Task and Finish Group to look at 
the future of the Forum and how the districts can best work together to support the 
PCC. 

3.0   Options 

a) To await further direction and guidance from the Home Office and other 
Government departments on how community safety will be delivered in 
England and Wales 

b) To contribute to the work of the  York and North Yorkshire Safer 
Communities Forum Task and Finish Group to work towards a Community 
Safety Delivery model that meets the requirements of the two tier and 
unitary authorities. 

c) To undertake work to prepare for the appointment of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner based on York’s position in relation to North Yorkshire 
Police Force total crime and Safer York Partnership’s acknowledged 
credibility as an example of a high performing CSP.  This will include 
working with the County Task and Finish Group to ensure that York’s 
position is included within any proposed model for delivery force wide. 

 North Yorkshire Police Review of Community Safety 

4.0 Since 1999, police community safety officers and support staff based in York have 
been seconded to Safer York Partnership.  In 2008, line management of these staff 
was given to the Director of Safer York Partnership to create a co-located 
combined police and local authority community safety delivery team.   

4.1 In other areas of the force, community safety staff were either embedded within 
Safer Neighbourhood Policing Teams or as individual posts located within local 
police stations.  In March 2010, the NYP review of community safety concluded to 
create a corporate structure across the force and rationalise the staffing to achieve 
efficiency savings.  At this time, the most cost effective way of making efficiencies 
through staff was by civilianising posts held by police officers where these posts did 
not require warranted powers. 

Page 6



 
 

4.2 The first draft proposal for community safety across the force recommended three 
community safety teams (hubs), based in York, Malton and Harrogate. With the 
exception of Licensing Officers who are required to undertake enforcement action, 
all posts would be civilianised.  Each hub would be line managed by a civilian 
community safety manager with both geographical and thematic portfolios. 

4.3 Following the announcement of the Comprehensive Spending Review, the extent 
of efficiency savings required by North Yorkshire Police was greater than 
previously anticipated.  It is not possible to make Police Officers redundant, 
therefore the only option to reduce significant staff costs was to reduce the number 
of civilian support staff.  This changed the scope of the Community Safety Review 
by replacing some proposed civilian posts with police officers who were unfit for 
front line confrontational duties (with the exception of the licensing officers). 

4.4 The current proposal sees the creation of three hubs based in York, Malton and 
Harrogate with each hub managed by a sergeant.  These hubs have nominal 
geographic responsibility as follows: 

 HUB BASE GEOGRAPHICAL RESPONSIBILITY 

York York & Selby 

Harrogate Harrogate, Craven, 

Malton Ryedale, Scarborough, Hambleton & 
Richmondshire 

 

 Although given nominal geographic responsibility, all three hubs will respond to 
demand across the whole force area and will be managed by Inspector Head of 
Community Safety based at Headquarters, Newby Wiske. 

4.5 The structure of each Community Safety Hub is as follows: 

 HUB BASE STAFF STRUCTURE 

York Hub Manager (Sgt) 
Architectural Liaison Officer (civilian) 
ASB Co-ordinator York (PC) 
Youth Officer (PC) 
Licensing Officer (PC) 
Specials Co-ordinator (civilian) 
 

Malton Hub Manager (Sgt) 
ASB Co-ordinator North Yorkshire (PC) 
Youth  Officer (PC) 
Licensing Officer (PC) 
Rural Crime Officer (PC) 
 

Harrogate Hub Manager (currently civilian, will be Sgt) 
Architectural Liaison  Officer (civilian) 
Youth Officer (civilian) 
Licensing Officer (PC) 
Specials Coordinator (civilian) 

 

Page 7



 
 

 The Impact of the Community Safety Review on Safer York 
Partnership 

5.0 Until June 2010, the police community safety staff based in York were line 
managed by the Director of Safer York Partnership. They formed part of a co-
located police/local authority team and their work was driven through the delivery 
groups that support the Community Safety Plan for York.  Since June 2010, they 
have been line managed by the Inspector Head of Community Safety until the 
appointment of temporary community safety sergeant Hub Managers in February 
2011. 

5.1 The table below summarises the major changes to the working arrangements of 
the current NYP community safety staff. 

 Prior to Review Proposed 

Geographical 
Responsibility 

York Only York and Selby but may be 
deployed anywhere in force 
based on demand 

Line Management Director SYP HQ Community Safety 
Tasking of staff Delivery groups aligned 

to SYP 
According to priorities 
identified by HQ 

Location Clifford Street with SYP 
team 

Fulford Road  

  

5.2 The physical location of the police community safety team is likely to be Fulford 
Road. This is for several reasons: to accommodate an increase in the safer 
neighbourhood policing team staff based at Clifford Street; to give the community 
safety team access to the pool cars and a centralised location to reflect their role 
as a forcewide resource; to create a defined break from the longstanding 
arrangement whereby they were co-located with SYP. 

5.3 At the York & North Yorkshire Community Safety Manager’s meeting on 1st March, 
the Inspector Head of Community Safety presented the proposed model.  There 
was no clarity relating to the individual role requ
[...]
sisted of a Manager and an Administrative Support Officer employed by 
City of York Council and supported from the combined financial grants from North 
Yorkshire Police and City of York Council.  The remainder of the grant was used to 
develop projects and initiatives.  In 2002, the allocation of significant Home Office 
grant funding to the partnership enabled projects to be supported from Home 
Office grant, releasing operational funding to expand the team to include a Crime 
Reduction Manager and a Funding and Communications Manager.  In addition, 
specific Partnership Development Funding allocated by the Home Office enabled 
the partnership to employ a Communities Against Drugs Liaison Officer, a 
Neighbourhood Watch administrative officer and an Analyst. 

7.2 In 2003, the Director of Safer York Partnership entered into an agreement with the 
other seven Community Safety Partnerships in North Yorkshire to allow the SYP 
analyst to be the single recipient of partnership data for the City and County and to 
provide analytical support to those other partnership’s in return for a contribution to 
the analyst’s salary. 

7.3 In 2008, the Funding and Communications Manager resigned and the 
Communities Against Drugs Liaison Officer post reached the end of a fixed term 
contract.   In order to remove the vulnerability of those posts funded from Home 
Office grant funding, the partnership took the decision not to fill the vacancies but 
to mainstream the salaries of the analyst and neighbourhood watch administrative 
officer from the SYP Operational budget. 

7.4 As a Unitary Authority Community Safety Team, the SYP team is extremely lean.  
CSP support teams across England and Wales vary between 1 and 150 staff with 
most Unitary Authorities comprised of around 20 staff.  SYP currently has five staff 
employed by CYC and until recently, also included police staff seconded from 
North Yorkshire Police. 

7.5 The Organisational Review in CYC and the restructure of Comm
[...]
11. 

 Human Resources – HR implications relating to the proposed restructure of Safer 
York Partnership are contained within the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Budget Proposals and Service Review 2011 

 Equalities – Delivery of the Community Safety Plan for York takes into 
consideration the individual needs of all strands of diversity. Tackling hate crime is 
a priority within Safer York Partnership’s plans to tackle anti-social behaviour. 

 Legal – There are no legal implications 

 Crime and Disorder – the content of this report links to the delivery of the 
Community Safety Plan for York and the structures which support that delivery. 

 Information Technology (IT) – There are no IT implications 

 Property – There are no property implications 

  

Page 16



 
 

Risk Management 

14. The change in funding to CSPs from Home Office grant awarded directly to top tier 
authorities to a total fund for each Police Force Area awarded to the PCC poses 
some risk to the delivery of community safety initiatives within York.  As yet, it is 
unknown whether any criteria or guidance will specify how this funding will be 
allocated. 

14.1 It is yet to be determined how much the impact of changes within North Yorkshire 
Police will affect the work of Safer York Partnership and the police contribution to 
long term problem solving.  However, sections 5 and 6 of this report highlight the 
potential impact based on information available to date.  

 Recommendation 

15. For the Executive Leader to:  

• note the content of this report;  

• approve option c) to undertake work to prepare for the appointment of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner based on York’s position in 
relation to North Yorkshire Police Force total crime and Safer York 
Partnership’s acknowledged credibility as an example of a high 
performing CSP.  This will include working with the county Task and 
Finish Group to ensure that York’s position is included within any 
proposed model for delivery force wide. 

Reason: To ensure that York is best place to deliver on its community safety 
priorities 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Jane Mowat 
Director, Safer York Partnership 
Communities & 
Neighbourhoods 
01904 669077 
 

 

Steve Waddington 
AD Housing & Public Protection 
 
Report Approved ü Date 22/03/2011 

 
 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All X 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive Leader Decision Session  5th April 2011 
 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Jobs Fund  

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval to allocate funding from the Jobs Fund established at the 
Council`s budget meeting for specific initiatives.  It follows up on the reports presented at the 
last meeting of the Leaders decision session on 1st March 2011 which highlighted the current 
economic position facing the City of York.  This recognised that the Council and its partners 
can take action to assist the city during a slow recovery from the period of downturn to help 
business as well as those individuals and communities hardest hit.   

2. The One City project has a good strategic fit with the long term aspirations of the city under 
the Inclusive City, Learning City, Sustainable City and Thriving City themes in the 
Sustainable Community Strategy.  

Background 

3. Previous reports to the Council`s Executive in 2008 and 2009 outlined the implications of the 
global recession on the local economy of York and identified a number of actions for the 
Council to take in response to this.  It was recognised that York was initially better placed 
than some other cities to respond to the changing economic picture. It has experienced 
relatively high levels of employment and encouraging economic growth over recent years 
especially in the technical, creative and scientific se
[...]
 proposals for 2011/12 ar set 
out in Annex 1 attached to this report.  These initiatives will encourage job creation in the City 
of York for the benefit of local residents.   

Rolling out initiatives undertaken on an area basis 

7. Previous reports have outlined successful work that has been undertaken in a targeted way 
focussed on Kingsway West and Clifton.  The Kingsway West pilot was the subject of an 
independent evaluation undertaken by York St. John University.  Key successes in both 
areas have been demonstrated by an intensive programme to maximise income for poorer 
households in the City.  The direct impact on generating income is significant but there has 
also been a prevention aspect to this work, particularly with older residents with multiple 
health problems.  Investing in this activity prevents the burden of cost falling on the local 
authority in the medium and longer term through reduced need for social care spend.  The 
outcome of this work is highlighted in Annex 2 attached to this report.  

8. A proposal to extend this work further is attached as Annex 3 to this report.  This seeks to 
deliver a targeted programme of income maximisation for a cost of £20,000 per annum for 3 
years with the aim of achieving £200,000 per annum.  It is intended to align this work with the 
neighbourhood pilot initiative. 

Options 

9. The purpose of this report is to note progress with the initiatives report and the current state 
of the local economy.  Reference is made to the budget allocation of £132,000 agreed by the 
Council for the Jobs Fund.  The option for the decision by the Executive Leader is therefore 
to accept these recommendations or not to do so.    

 
Corporate Priorities 

10. The actions in this report support the Inclusive City, Learning City and Thriving City elements 
of the Sustainable Community Strategy and the Council`s Corporate Strategy. 

Implications 

 Financial 

11. The recommendations can be supported through existing budgets, given the allocation of 
£132,000 agreed at Budget Council for the Jobs Fund. 

         Human Resources (HR)  
 
12.  There are no specific  HR implications arising from this report. 

Page 20



 

 

 
Equalities 

 
13.  This paper proposes action to support the least well of in York and promotes financial inclusion 
        and economic participation for all. 
  

Legal 
 
14.   There are no immediate legal implications. 

 
Crime and Disorder 

 
15.  This paper supports the consideration of crime and disorder in the context of deprivation in   

ward planning as demonstrated by the Kingsway Pilot. 
 

Information Technology (IT) 
 
16. There are no strategic IT implications. 
  

Property  
 
17.  Previous actions have supported some businesses within the Council’s portfolio that have 

suffered down-turn as a result of the prevailing financial climate.  
 

Risk management 

18. The projects previously approved have been assessed to ascertain their effectiveness 
 
 
Recommendations 

19.  That the Executive Leader notes the progress made with measures undertaken by the Council 
  in response to the economic downturn. 

 
20.  That the Executive Leader agrees to allocate £53,000 for 2011/12 from the approved Jobs 

Fund to support additional activities to be undertaken by Science City York as outlined in this 
report. 

 
21. That the Executive Leader agrees to allocate £20,000 per annum for 3 years to support a 

targeted programme of income maximisation to be undertaken by Future Prospects as outlined 
in this report.  

 
22. That the Executive Leader agrees to receive further updates on York’s economic climate and 

assessment of the effectiveness of actions initiated as a result of this report. 
 

23. Reason: To enable the funds set aside in the budget for Jobs Fighting Fund to be allocated to 
specific initiatives 

 
Annex 1 –  Science City York: proposals for 2011/12  
Annex 2 –  Future Prospects: assessment of benefit maximisation work undertaken in Kingsway 
    West and Clifton. 
Annex 3 –  Future Prospects: proposals to extend work on income maximisation.  
 
 

Page 21



 

 

 
 
 

 
Contact Details 
Author: Roger Ranson 
Assistant Director, Economy and Asset 
Management 
01904 551614 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City Strategy 

Report Approved  
 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
Wards affected – ALL 
Specialist implications officer 
Financial – Patrick Looker   

Page 22



Annexe 1 

1 
 

City of York Council Contribution to Science City York 2011/12 

 

Introduction 

Investment from the City of York Council has enabled Science City York (SCY) to drive the creation 
and growth of business and employment opportunities across York within 3 clusters: bioscience, IT& 
digital and the creative industries. 

These business networks play a critical role in York’s future business support plans and are central 
to new opportunities SCY is currently bidding for the City; such as the new “Business Coaching for 
Growth” programme, the UNESCO bid for York to be a City of Media Arts and the Technology 
Innovation Centre. With the imminent closure of Business Link Yorkshire and Yorkshire Forward, 
the ongoing development of SCY business networks in York is imperative. SCY has a critical role to 
play as the main innovation asset in the Leeds City Region Local Enterprise Partnership and York 
and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 

The ongoing contribution from the City of York Council (CYC) has enabled SCY to deliver 
significant value to York businesses.   It is fundamental that the value of this investment continues to 
be recognised and the role of SCY understood by all Council members; and moreover, that the 
benefits of this investment are visible to local people and impacts on the local economy are tangible. 

Overall Plans for 2011/12 

SCY’s vision is to become a leading independent expert organisation on how to create economic 
impact through innovation. To do this, over this next year,  SCY will become a multi-revenue (public 
and private) organisation which develops and delivers programmes and services to drive economic 
benefit from science, technology and the creative sectors for a range of public and private sector 
customers.  SCY will focus its core purpose on economic development of the science and 
technology in the York science and technology cluster.  SCY will also look to extend the reach and 
capabilities of its services across the UK and develop a membership/partnership model to target 
delivery and benefit to its shareholders and partners across the Leeds City Region and beyond.  The 
challenge is to secure revenues from businesses, sponsors and agencies to lead complex 
infrastructure bids, innovation programmes, consultancy services and specialist advice to replace 
income currently derived from the public sector.   SCY is entering a challenging period, as it makes 
the transition to offer new services. 

Network & Membership 

SCY business networks provide businesses with the opportunity to share information with other 
members and organisations and access to a range of benefits including: Business promotion and 
improving business competitiveness through provision of value-added, sector-specific global market 
intelligence; building a network of contacts; developing skills in employees; and supply chain 
opportunities. 

The current networks (with the exception of Bioscience) are heavily biased toward micro and 
proprietor businesses, with many lifestyle businesses featuring in the Creative network.  

SCY is currently reviewing the business model and the board are considering a number of income 
generation ideas including the launch of a new fee-based membership service. This will extend the 

Page 23



Annexe 1 

2 
 

penetration and number of relationships within Bioscience, Creative and IT& Digital, and will focus 
on larger SMEs. There is much scope for expansion of the service offer to the wider Leeds City 
Region.   

SCY is also looking to expand the remit of the Bioscience York network to include a greater focus 
on biorenewables, as part of its ongoing strategy to develop York as a world class Centre of 
Excellence in Biorenewables research, education and commercialisation. This will involve building on 
the strong existing links that SCY has with other local and national networks within the growing 
biorenewables and low carbon sector. 

SCY marketing strategy and communications plan will include wider dissemination of the value SCY 
is creating through the networks including strong PR, case-studies and success stories. 

Specific work in relation to green jobs 

In addition to plans to develop the biorenewables network which will support the creation and 
sustainability of green jobs in York, SCY has already invested significant efforts to develop 
opportunities around biorenewables for the City, and SCY has developed very strong relations with 
key industry figures in this sector.  

SCY is now playing a very influential role in developing York as a world-class centre, and it is a 
priority area for SCY going forward.  As part of this, SCY is committed to support the 
development of green jobs in the City. SCY has partnered with UK Coal to develop the former 
North Selby Mine with potential for up to 100 jobs.    

SCY lead a Round 1 Regional Growth Fund bid to develop a biorefinery facility at Fera.  If successful, 
the bid will fund the development of a biorenewables development centre at Fera, which will 
undertake commercial research and development, working with UK companies to develop industrial 
extraction techniques to produce speciality chemicals and products from plants. It is forecast the 
project will create or protect 1200 sustainable jobs in Bio-Based Manufacturing.  The ‘Green 
Factory’ will upskill and train existing staff and new entrants to ensure they have the skills and 
experience to support the growth of the UK speciality chemicals sector. 

SCY will continue to work with Higher York and the research base to achieve skills targets across 
York’s green sector. 

Specific work in relation to Leeds City Region 

SCY is widely recognised as the innovation asset and lead body on the LCR Innovation panel and 
plays a major role within the LCR Innovation Capital programme.  

SCY has recently received endorsement from the LEP to now lead on the development of the new 
‘Business Coaching for Growth Programme’ bid which will be shortly launched by BIS.   

As well as the expansion plans for the business networks within the LCR, and the ongoing delivery in 
West Yorkshire through the SCY Business Mentor programme, York is increasingly playing a very 
influential role within the LCR.   

The business intelligence available through SCY business networks of York employers has also 
helped to inform the set-up and development of the Leeds City Region's Employment and Skills 
Board (ESB), and SCY has facilitated representation from York employers as part of the consultation 

Page 24



Annexe 1 

3 
 

for this Board.  It is important York employers from the SCY business networks have continued 
involvement and representation at the Leeds City Region level and SCY will continue to act as a 
conduit in order York employers have a voice and influence within the LEP. 

Information generally on impact of SCY on the local economy  

Over the last 12 months, CYC investment has enabled SCY to promote the network services to 
over a 1000 subscribers, and support 45 York based bioscience companies (113 in Yorkshire), 163 
York based creative companies, (248 in Yorkshire), and 114 York based IT&Digital companies (225 
in Yorkshire).  Please see separate document for recent press releases. 

Under the current 2010 service level agreement to deliver the networks, SCY has run 31 specialist 
events assisting business development across York.  SCY business networks 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE LEADER 

DATE 5 APRIL 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WALLER (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Leader was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interest he might have in the business on the 
agenda.  He declared he had none.  
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the last meeting of the Decision Session 

of the Executive Leader held on 1 March 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It had been reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting. 
 
 

34. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE DELIVERY OF COMMUNITY SAFETY 
AND POLICING IN YORK  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that outlined the North Yorkshire 
Police and City of York Council proposals to reorganise the delivery 
structure for Community Safety in York as the two statutory agencies that 
form part of Safer York Partnership.  
 
Officers updated the Leader on the proposed Community Safety Structures 
which included the creation of three Community Safety hubs based in 
York, Malton and Harrogate. Each hub would be given nominal 
geographical responsibilities and would be managed by a sergeant. 
 
The Executive Leader considered the impact of the Community Safety 
Review on Safer York Partnership and the restructure of Safer 
Neighbourhood Policing. 
 
RESOLVED:   (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That option c be approved: 
 

c) to undertake work to prepare for the appointment 
of the Police and Crime Commissioner based on 



York’s position in relation to North Yorkshire Police 
Force total crime and Safer York Partnership’s 
acknowledged credibility as an example of a high 
performing CSP.  This will include working with the 
county Task and Finish Group to ensure that 
York’s position is included within any proposed 
model for delivery force wide. 

 
Reason: To ensure that York is best place to deliver on its community 
safety priorities 
 

35. JOBS FUND  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that sought his approval to 
allocate funding from the Jobs Fund established at the Council’s budget 
meeting for specific initiatives. 

 
The Chief Executive of Science City York attended the meeting and 
updated the Executive Leader on: 

• their overall plans for 2011/12 and how they would continue to 
deliver the creation and growth of business and employment 
opportunities across York within 3 clusters: bioscience, IT & digital 
and the creative industries.   

• their Network and Membership plans which included reviewing the 
business model and considering a number of income generation 
ideas including the launch of a new fee-based membership service. 

• specific work in relation to green jobs in York. 
• specific work in relation to Leeds City Region. 
• the impact Science City York  has on the local economy. 

 
The Manager of Future Prospects attended the meeting and gave an 
update on the projects that had taken place in Clifton and the Westfield 
Ward and what plans they had for these areas in 2011/12. 
 
The Executive Leader thanked officers for their updates and recognised 
that the Council and its partners can take action to assist the city during a 
slow recovery from the period of downturn to help businesses as well as 
those individuals and communities hardest hit. 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
(i) That the report and the progress made with measures undertaken by 
the Council in response to the economic downturn be noted. 

  
(ii) That £53,000 be allocated for 2011/12 from the approved Jobs Fund 
to support additional activities to be undertaken by Science City York as 
outlined in the report. 

  
(iii)             That £20,000 be allocated per annum for 3 years to support a 
targeted programme of income maximisation to be undertaken by 
Future Prospects as outlined in the report.  

  



(iv)              That the Executive Leader be updated on York’s economic 
climate and assessment of the effectiveness of actions initiated as a 
result of the report. 

  
Reason: To enable the funds set aside in the budget for Jobs Fighting 
Fund to be allocated to specific initiatives 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Waller, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 4.15 pm and finished at 5.05 pm]. 


